The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements should be read together with the historical financial statements
of American Community and FNB, including the respective notes to those statements. The pro forma information does not necessarily indicate
the combined financial position or the results of operations in the future or the combined financial position or the results of operations that would
have been realized had the merger been consummated during the periods or as of the dates for which the pro forma information is presented.

Pro forma per share amounts for the combined entity are based on the consideration as set forth in the merger agreement, (i) using the 20-day
average closing price of American Community�s common stock of $11.46 per share on October 20, 2003; (ii) a fixed exchange ratio of 0.50 times
1.7888 American Community�s shares for each share of FNB; and (iii) cash consideration of $6,962,610.

16

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

AMERICAN COMMUNITY BANCSHARES, INC.

FNB BANCSHARES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

American
Community FNB

Pro Forma

Acquisition

Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma

Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 9,479 $ 1,445 $ (7,533) B $ 3,391
Investment securities available for sale at fair value 52,532 11,213 �  63,745
Investment securities held to maturity at cost 1,893 �  �  1,893
Non-marketable equity securities 792 398 �  1,190
Loans 197,676 54,985 251 D 252,912
Interest receivable 1,084 288 �  1,372
Bank premises and equipment 5,271 3,214 �  8,485
Core deposit intangible �  �  1,208 D 1,208
Goodwill �  �  8,211 E 8,211
Other assets 1,780 186 (487) D 1,479

Total Assets $ 270,507 $ 71,729 $ 1,650 $ 343,886

LIABILITIES
Deposits $ 207,790 $ 60,410 $ 177 D $ 268,377
Borrowings 36,448 3,540 �  39,988
Other liabilities 2,476 229 520 B 3,225

Total Liabilities 246,714 64,179 697 311,590

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
American Community
Preferred stock, no par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock, $1 par value, 9,000,000 shares authorized, 2,824,376
shares issued, 3,431,934 shares issued pro forma 2,824 �  608 A 3,432
Additional paid-in-capital 19,191 �  7,895 A 27,086
Retained earnings 1,764 �  �  1,764
Accumulated other comprehensive income 14 �  �  14

FNB
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding �  �  �  �

�  7 (7) C �

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 42

Common stock, $.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, 679,279
issued and outstanding
Additional paid-in-capital �  6,820 (6,820) C �
Retained Earnings �  714 (714) C �
Accumulated other comprehensive income �  9 (9) C �

Total Stockholders� Equity 23,793 7,550 953 32,296

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 270,507 $ 71,729 $ 1,650 $ 343,886

Total book value per common share $ 8.42 $ 11.11 $ 9.41
Tangible book value per common share $ 8.42 $ 11.11 $ 6.67

17

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

AMERICAN COMMUNITY BANCSHARES, INC.

FNB BANCSHARES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE NINE MONTHS
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

American
Community FNB

Pro forma
Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Interest income $ 9,597 $ 3,069 $ (119) G $ 12,547
Interest expense 3,895 813 (66) H 4,642

Net interest income 5,702 2,256 (53) 7,905

Provision for loan losses 636 142 �  778

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 5,066 2,114 (53) 7,127

Non-interest income 2,103 656 �  2,759

Non-interest expense 5,456 2,030 �  7,486
Amortization of intangibles �  �  91 F 91

Total non-interest expenses 5,456 2,030 91 7,577

Income before income taxes 1,713 740 (144) 2,309
Provision for income taxes 632 265 (55) I 842

Net income $ 1,081 $ 475 $ (89) $ 1,467

Net Income Per Common Share
Basic $ 0.38 $ 0.70 $ 0.43
Diluted $ 0.38 $ 0.67 $ 0.41

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 2,824,376 679,279 3,431,934
Diluted 2,861,116 709,282 3,603,118

Equivalent net income per common share for American
common shares exchanged for FNB common shares
Basic $ 0.76
Diluted $ 0.73

18

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

AMERICAN COMMUNITY BANCSHARES, INC.

FNB BANCSHARES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2002

American
Community FNB

Pro forma
Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Interest income $ 11,463 $ 3,880 $ (159) G $ 15,184
Interest expense 5,294 1,079 (89) H 6,284

Net interest income 6,169 2,801 (70) 8,900

Provision for loan losses 915 186 �  1,101

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 5,254 2,615 (70) 7,799

Non-interest income 2,030 660 �  2,690

Non-interest expense 6,067 2,448 �  8,515
Amortization of intangibles �  �  121 F 121

Total non-interest expenses 6,067 2,448 121 8,636

Income before income taxes 1,217 827 (191) 1,853
Provision for income taxes (83) 295 (73) I 139

Net income $ 1,300 $ 532 $ (118) $ 1,714

Net Income Per Common Share
Basic $ 0.51 $ 0.78 $ 0.54
Diluted $ 0.50 $ 0.77 $ 0.52

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 2,569,385 679,279 3,176,943
Diluted 2,574,435 693,859 3,316,437

Equivalent net income per common share for American
common shares exchanged for FNB common shares
Basic $ 0.97
Diluted $ 0.93

19

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

The pro forma information presented is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or the combined financial position that would have